

RESOLUTION NO.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF THE RENEWAL STANDARD AGREEMENT NO. 20-10534 WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, CHILDHOOD LEAD POISONING PREVENTION BRANCH (CLPPB), FOR FUNDING THE COUNTY'S CHILDHOOD LEAD PREVENTION PROGRAM FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2023 IN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF \$281,610

WHEREAS, the California Department of Public Health, Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Branch, has approved the Public Health's renewal RFA (Request Funding Application) for continuation of funds to support childhood lead poisoning prevention activities in Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, childhood lead poisoning even at very low levels can cause a range of irreversible cognitive and physical disabilities; and

WHEREAS, Public Health and Environmental Health will continue to work with a wide range of local agencies, community businesses and organizations to disseminate information on lead related hazards and safety requirements and to coordinate prevention and testing activities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that Agreement No. 20-10534 by and between the County and the California Department of Public Health, Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Branch, pertaining to awarding funding to the County's Public Health Department for the County's Childhood Lead Prevention Program in the maximum amount of \$281,610 for the term of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2023 be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to sign the Agreement on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be deposited into revenue accounts: 1589-40114-492-5106/446210 and 1589-40114-492-5106/440470.